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SMALLSTOCK DEPARTMENT

Physical Location: Mailing Address:
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1200 Rosewood Dr P. 0. Box 393
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Exhibitors: Enter Gate 1 on Rosewood Drive
Smallstock Barn

SUPERINTENDENT
Brian Witt

(c) 803.260.1889
bpwitt@bellsouth.net

2022 IMPORTANT DATES

» 2022 South Carolina State Fair — October 12-23

»  Open Entry Registration: July 1 - Sept. 1 - All

entries must be received in the Entry Office by

midnight of the closing date. Late entries will not

be accepted.

Judging Rabbits & Cavies — Saturday, Sept 10 —

Carry-Cage (pre-fair) Open to public

Delivery to Fair (Coop-In) — Tuesday, Oct 11 - 12:00

noon to 8:00 pm

Judging Bantams, Chickens, Doves, Pigeons,

Waterfowl, and Wildlife — Sunday, Oct 16

4-H State Poultry & Rabbit Showmanship Contests

— Saturday, Oct 22 — 10:00 am (below Swine Barn,

adjacent to Abernathy Horse Arena)

> Release of Animals - Sunday, Oct 23 - 8:00 am -
10:00 am and after 7:00 pm (no exceptions)
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FEES (NEW IN 2022)

e  ENTRY FEE: $5 per animal

e  Optional: $35 Exhibitor Pass (Admits Vehicle & Party)

o  Exhibitor must show (10) animals or more.
See PASSES & PARKING on page 2 for
details.

TOTAL PREMIUMS OFFERED
$36,808 (This figure does not include value of other awards, i.e.,
ribbons or trophies)

PREMIUM CHECKS

1. Exhibitors awarded over $599.00 must produce a valid,
signed W-9 to be awarded premium (prize) monies.

2. Premiums will be paid within thirty (30) days after the close
of the Fair.

3. Premium checks not cashed in ninety (90) days of issue
date become void and will not be reissued.

4. Lost or stolen premium checks will not be reissued past sixty
(60) days of original issue date.

5. No claim that a premium(s) has not been paid, or that there
was a discrepancy in payment of the premium(s) won, will
be considered when claim is made later than November 30
following the Fair.

SPECIAL CONTESTS
Off Academic Avenue next to Abernathy Arena (near Pig Races)

e  4-H State Poultry Showmanship Contest
e  4-H State Rabbit Showmanship Contest

RULES and REGULATIONS
The South Carolina State Fair General Rules and Regulations
shall apply.

ENTRY REGISTRATION

1. Online entry registration is the preferred method for
registering entries. A link to ShoWorks entry system is found
on the Competitions page at www.scstatefair.org.

2. Online entry registrations are confirmed at time of
submission.

3. Please print/save and bring your confirmation on Delivery
Day.

4. An exhibitor may opt to mail an entry form and must include
a self-addressed, stamped legal size envelope to receive a
return confirmation that the entry form was received.

5. The Show Manager may reject any applications that are not
properly prepared or that are received or postmarked after
September 1.

REGISTRATION NOTES
1. Sex ID: Please use the SEX ID which correlates to each
Division.

2. Smallstock entries are accepted on a "First-Come" basis
and management reserves the right to close the entry
registration and/or to reject entries as space is filled.
Register early in the registration to assure space in show.

3. Eartag identification is required only on Rabbits.

All entries must be the bona fide property of the exhibitor.

5. No exhibitor is permitted to handle any specimen but his
own, except by permission of the Superintendent.

6.  Exhibits cannot be removed from the building without
consent of the Superintendent.

>
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7. All exhibits arriving sick will be returned immediately or
removed from the showroom. This includes animals with
mites and lice. Please take precautions.

8.  An entry tag, containing exhibitor's number and breed,
variety, and sex of the specimen will be fastened on each
coop before judging. The exhibitor names will be revealed
on entry tag as soon as the winners are announced.

PASSES & PARKING
Due to limited parking, passes must be limited to exhibitors
showing a minimum of ten (10) animals.

Exhibitor Passes (Optional): Smallstock will be fed and cared
for by Fair personnel. Should an exhibitor showing a minimum of
ten (10) animals wish to personally check on his animals during
the fair, a limited number of exhibitor passes will be available for
purchase at $35.00 each at time of entry registration or from the
Superintendent at time of coop-in and after coop-in (Tuesday);
these passes (intended for sole purpose of Smallstock exhibitors
to briefly check on their animals during the fair) are valid for
Vehicle and Party for the duration of the fair.

IN-STATE EXHIBITORS - HEALTH REQUIREMENTS

e  Poultry and Ratite Import Requirements link:
https://www.clemson.edu/public/Iph/ahp/import/poultry-
ratites.html

OUT-OF-STATE EXHIBITORS - HEALTH REQUIREMENTS
The following rules apply to all poultry that are coming into South
Carolina from another state:

1. Official Movement Document, such as: (1) Certificate of
Veterinary Inspection - CVI (valid for 30 days), or (2) NPIP
9-3 Movement Form (VS Form 9-3, or (3) the Record of
Interstate Movement of Poultry into South Carolina form with
complete location addresses and official State/NPIP ID
bands (leg or wing bands) written on the form.

2. Official Identification - Official State/NPIP band numbers
recorded on the CVI, NPIP 9-3 Form, or the Record of
Interstate Movement of Poultry into South Carolina form for
each type of poultry. Baby poultry are excluded from the
official identification requirement.

3. Pullorum-Typhoid - NPIP Pullorum-Typhoid Clean
certification or tested negative within 30 days prior to
entry into South Carolina. Pigeons and doves are
excluded from the Pullorum-Typhoid requirements. Poultry
includes the following: chicken, turkey, quail, pheasant,
peafowl, partridge, grouse, guineas, domesticated ducks &
geese, ratites (ostrich, emu, rhea, and cassowary), pigeons,
and doves.

TOP AWARDS

NEW IN 2022: PRESIDENT’S CHOICE AWARDS

Open Show — Belt Buckle
Junior Show — Belt Buckle

PLAQUES & PREMIUMS

Champion Cavy + $30 premium
Reserve Champion Cavy + $15 premium

Champion Pigeon + $30 premium
Reserve Champion Pigeon + $15 premium

Champion Junior Bantam + $30 premium
Reserve Champion Junior Bantam + $15 premium

Champion Open Bantam + $30 premium
Reserve Champion Open Bantam + $15 premium

Champion Junior Large Fowl+ $30 premium
Reserve Champion Open Large Fowl + $15 premium

Champion Open Large Fowl + $30 premium
Reserve Champion Open Large Fowl + $15 premium

Champion Junior Rabbit + $30 premium
Reserve Champion Junior Rabbit + $15 premium

Champion Open Rabbit + $30 premium
Reserve Champion Open Rabbit + $15 premium

Champion Turkey + $30 premium
Reserve Champion Turkey + $15 premium

Champion Waterfowl + $30 premium
Reserve Champion Waterfowl + $15 premium

Best of Breed Cavies $6 premium

DIVISION LINKS

Junior Bantam

Open Bantam
Junior Chicken

Open Chicken
Junior Rabbit
Open Rabbit
Cavy

igeo
Turkey
Waterfowl
Wildlife

o
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JUNIOR BANTAMS
| SEX ID: Cock - C, Hen - H, Cockerel - K, Pullet - P

| Premiums - 1st- $6, 2nd . § 5, 3rd - $4, 4th - §3, 5th - §2

JUNIOR BANTAM SHOW RULES
1. This show will be held under the rules of the American

the South Carolina State Fair.
2. Poultry will be shown as singles only.

identify your animals.

at the time of the test.

days prior to the Fair opening.

JUNIOR BANTAM DIVISIONS

e  Modern Game

e Game

e  Single Comb Clean Legged

e Rose Comb Clean Legged

e  Feather Legged

e Any Other Comb Clean Legged

DIVISION 0857 - MODERN GAME
Classes

101. Birchen

102. Black

103. Black Breasted Red
104. Blue

105. Blue Red

106. Brown Red

107. Ginger Red

108. Lemon Blue

109. Red Pyle

110. Silver Duckwing

111. White

112. Any Other Color/Variety

DIVISION 0858 - GAME

Classes

201. American Game - Black

202. American Game - Black Breasted Red
203. American Game - Blue

204. American Game - Brown Red

Poultry Association, the American Bantam Association, and

3. All specimens must be banded with numbered leg-bands to

4. All feathered fowl, except pigeons, entered shall originate
from U.S. Pullorum-typhoid Clean or equivalent flock, or
have a negative Pullorum-typhoid test within 90 days of
entry. Each bird must be identified with a tamper proof band

5. Acopy of the Pullorum-typhoid testing must accompany the
birds. Present papers before birds are placed in coops.

6. Alicensed blood-tester will be available on day birds are
delivered to the fair. There will be a charge for this service.

7. Due to the threat of Avian Influenza to the poultry industry in
our state, no poultry from any state that is presently under
federal quarantine, in whole or part, for Avian Influenza will
be allowed. This also applies to poultry that has been within
said states in the last 12 months. Chickens and turkeys
should have been vaccinated for Fowl Pox more than 30

205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.
313.
314.
315.
316.
317.
318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324.
325.
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.
331.

American Game - Golden Duckwing
American Game - Red Pyle
American Game - Silver Duckwing
American Game - White

American Game - Any Other Color/Variety

Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -

Barred

Birchen

Black

Black Breasted Red
Black Tailed Buff
Black Tailed Red
Black Tailed White
Blue

Blue Brassy Back
Blue Golden Duckwing
Blue Red

Blue Silver Duckwing
Blue Wheaten
Brown Red

Brassy Back

Buff

Crele

Ginger Red

Golden Duckwing
Lemon Blue

Mille Fleur

Quail

Red Pyle

Self Blue

Silver Blue

Silver Duckwing
Spangled

Splash Blues
Wheaten

White

Any Other Color/Variety

DIVISION 0859 - SINGLE COMB CLEAN LEGGED
Classes

401.
402.
403.
501.
601.
602.
701.
801.
802.
901.
902.
903.
905.
906.
907.
908.
909.
910.

Andalusian - Blue

Andalusian - Black
Andalusian - Splash

Australorp - Black
Campine - Golden
Campine - Silver

Delaware - Any Color/Variety
Dorking - Silver Gray
Dorking - Any Other Color/Variety

Dutch - Black
Dutch - Blue

Dutch - Blue Cream Light Brown
Dutch - Blue Light Brown

Dutch - Golden
Dutch - Self Blue
Dutch - Silver
Dutch - White

Dutch - Any Other Color/Variety



1001.
1002.
1003.
1004.
1101.
1102.
1103.
1104.
1105.
1106.
1107.
1108.
1109.
1110.
1111.
1112.
1113.
1201.
1202.
1301.
1401.
1402.
1403.
1404.
1405.
1406.
1501.
1502.
1503.
1504.
1701.
1801.
1802.
1803.
1804.
1901.
1902.
1903.
1904.
1905.
2001.
2002.
2003.
2004.
2005.
2006.
2007.
2008.
2009.
2101.
2102.
2201.
2301.
2302.

Frizzle - Black

Frizzle - Red

Frizzle - White

Frizzle - Any Other Color/Variety
Japanese - Black

Japanese - Black Breasted Red
Japanese - Black Tailed Buff
Japanese - Black Tailed White
Japanese - Blue

Japanese - Blue Tailed Buff
Japanese - Blue Tailed White
Japanese - Brown Red

Japanese - Buff

Japanese - Gray

Japanese - Mottled

Japanese - White

Japanese - Any Other Color/Variety
Jersey Giants - Black

Jersey Giants - Any Other Color/Variety
Junglefowl! - Any Color/Variety
Leghorn Single Comb - Black
Leghorn Single Comb - Dark Brown
Leghorn Single Comb - Light Brown
Leghorn Single Comb - Silver
Leghorn Single Comb - White
Leghorn Single Comb - Any Other Color/Variety
Naked Neck Single Comb - Black
Naked Neck Single Comb - Red
Naked Neck Single Comb - White
Naked Neck Single Comb - Any Other Color/Variety
New Hampshire - Any Color/Variety
Orpingtons - Black

Opringtons - Blue

Opringtons - Buff

Orpingtons - White

Phoenix - Black Breasted Red
Phoenix - Golden

Phoenix - Silver

Phoenix - White

Phoenix - Any Other Color/Variety
Plymouth Rock - Barred

Plymouth Rock - Blue

Plymouth Rocks - Buff

Plymouth Rock - Buff Columbian
Plymouth Rock - Columbian
Plymouth Rock - Partridge
Plymouth Rock - Silver Penciled
Plymouth Rock - White

Plymouth Rock - Any Other Color/Variety
Rhode Island - Red

Rhode Island - White

Serama - Any Color/Variety
Spanish - White Faced Black
Spanish - White Faced Blue

| DIVISION 0860 - ROSE COMB CLEAN LEGGED
Classes
2401. Bearded d'Anvers - Black
2402. Bearded d'Anvers - Blue
2403. Bearded d'Anvers - Mille Fleur
2404. Bearded d'Anvers - Mottled
2405. Bearded d'Anvers - Quail
2406. Bearded d'Anvers - White
2407. Bearded d'Anvers - Any Other Color/Variety
2501. Dominique - Any Color/Variety
2601. Hamburg - Silver Spangled
2602. Hamburg - Golden Spangled
2603. Hamburg - Any Other Color/Variety
2701. Leghorn Rose Comb - Dark Brown
2702. Leghorn Rose Comb - Light Brown
2703. Leghorn Rose Comb - White

2704. Leghorn Rose Comb - Any Other Color/Variety

2801. Nankin Rose Comb - Any Color/Variety
2901. Rhode Island Rose Comb - Red
2902. Rhode Island Rose Comb - White
3001. Rose Comb - Barred

3002. Rose Comb - Black

3003. Rose Comb - Black Breasted Red
3004. Rose Comb - Blue

3005. Rose Comb - White

3006. Rose Comb - Splash

3007. Rose Comb - Any Other Color/Variety
3101. Sebrights - Golden

3102. Sebrights - Silver

3201. Wyandottes - Barred

3202. Wyandottes - Black

3203. Wyandottes - Blue

3204. Wyandottes - Blue Laced Red

3205. Wyandottes - Buff

3206. Wyandottes - Buff Columbian

3207. Wyandottes - Columbian

3208. Wyandottes - Golden Laced

3209. Wyandottes - Partridge

3210. Wyandottes - Silver Laced

3211. Wyandottes - Silver Penciled

3212. Wyandottes - Splash

3213. Wyandottes - White

3214. Wyandottes - Any Other Color/Variety

DIVISION 0861 - FEATHER LEGGED
Classes

3301. Bearded d'Uccle - Black

3302. Bearded d'Uccle - Blue

3303. Bearded d'Uccle - Golden Neck
3304. Bearded d'Uccle - Mille Fleur
3305. Bearded d'Uccle - Porcelain

3306. Bearded d'Uccle - White

3307. Bearded d'Uccle - Any Other Color/Variety
3401. Booted - Non-Bearded - Black
3402. Booted - Non-Bearded - Blue
3403. Booted - Non-Bearded - Mille Fleur
3404. Booted - Non-Bearded - White

3405. Booted - Non-Bearded -Any Other Color/Variety

3501. Brahma - Buff



3502.
3503.
3504.
3601.
3602.
3603.
3604.
3605.
3606.
3607.
3608.
3609.
3610.
3611.
3612.
3613.
3614.
3615.
3616.
3617.
3618.
3701.
3702.
3801.
3802.
3803.
3804.
3901.
3902.
3903.
3904.
3905.
3906.
3907.
3908.
3909.
4001.
4002.
4003.
4004.
4005.
4006.
4007.
4008.
4101.

Brahma - Dark

Brahma - Light

Brahma - Any Other Color/Variety
Chochin - Barred

Chochin - Black

Chochin - Black Tailed Red
Chochin - Birchen

Chochin - Blue

Chochin - Brown Red

Chochin - Buff

Chochin - Buff Columbian
Chochin - Columbian

Chochin - Golden Laced

Chochin - Mottled

Chochin - Partridge

Chochin - Red

Chochin - Silver Laced

Chochin - Silver Penciled

Chochin - White

Chochin - Splash

Chochin - Any Other Color/Variety
Faverolle - Salmon

Faverolle - Any Other Color/Variety
Frizzle - Feather Leg - Black
Frizzle - Feather Leg - White
Frizzle - Feather Leg - Red
Frizzle - Feather Leg - Any Other Color/Variety
Silkie - Bearded - Black

Silkie - Bearded - Blue

Silkie - Bearded - Buff

Silkie - Bearded - Partridge

Silkie - Bearded - White

Silkie - Bearded - Gray

Silkie - Bearded - Splash

Silkie - Bearded - Red

Silkie - Bearded - Any Other Color/Variety
Silkie - Non-Bearded - Black
Silkie - Non-Bearded - Blue

Silkie - Non-Bearded - Buff

Silkie - Non-Bearded - Gray

Silkie - Non-Bearded - Partridge
Silkie - Non-Bearded - Red

Silkie - Non-Bearded - White
Silkie - Non-Bearded - Any Other Color/Variety
Sultan — White

DIVISION 0862 — ANY OTHER COMB CLEAN LEGGED
Classes

4201.
4202.
4203.
4204.
4205.
4206.
4207.
4208.
4209.
4210.
4211.
4301.
4401.
4402.

Ameraucana - Black

Ameraucana - Blue

Ameraucana - Blue Wheaten
Ameraucana - Brown Red
Ameraucana - Birchen
Ameraucana - Buff

Ameraucana - Silver

Ameraucana - Splash

Ameraucana - Wheaten
Ameraucana - White

Ameraucana - Any Other Color/Variety
Araucana - Any Other Color/Variety
Aseel - Black

Aseel - Black Breasted Red

4403.
4404.
4405.
4406.
4501.
4502.
4503.
4504.
4505.
4506.
4507.
4508.
4601.
4602.
4603.
4604.
4701.
4801.
4802.
4803.
4804.
4805.
4806.
4901.
4903.
4903.
4904.
4905.
5001.
5002.
5003.
5004.
5005.
5006.
5007.
5101.
5102.
5103.
5104.
5201.
5202.

Aseel - Dark

Aseel - Silver

Aseel - Spangled

Aseel - White

Cornish - Black

Cornish - Blue

Cornish - Dark

Cornish - Mottled

Cornish - Spangled

Cornish - White

Cornish - White Laced Red

Cornish - Any Other Color/Variety
Cubalayas - Black

Cubalayas - Black Breasted Red
Cubalayas - White

Cubulayas - Any Other Color/Variety
Houdan - Any Other Color/Variety
Malay - Black

Malay - Black Breasted Red

Malay - Mottled

Malay - Spangled

Malay - White

Malay - Any Other Color/Variety
Polish Bearded - Buff Laced

Polish Bearded - Golden

Polish Bearded - Silver

Polish Bearded - White

Polish Bearded - Any Other Color/Variety
Polish Non-Bearded - Buff Laced
Polish Non-Bearded - Golden

Polish Non-Bearded - Silver

Polish Non-Bearded - White

Polish Non-Bearded - White Crested Black
Polish Non-Bearded - White Crested Blue
Polish Non-Bearded - Any Other Color/Variety
Shamos - Black

Shamos - Black Breasted Red
Shamos - Dark

Shamos - Any Other Color/Variety
Sumatras - Black

Sumatras - Blue

DIVISION 0863 - ANY OTHER RECOGNIZED BREED

Class
5301.

Any Other Recognized Breed (must be approved by

Superintendent)




OPEN BANTAMS

SEXID: Cock - C, Hen - H, Cockerel - K, Pullet - P

Premiums — 1st- $6, 2nd . § 5, 3rd . §4, 4th . §3, 5th . §2

OPEN BANTAM SHOW RULES

1.

This show will be held under the rules of the American
Poultry Association, the American Bantam Association, and
the South Carolina State Fair.

Poultry will be shown as singles only.

All specimens must be banded with numbered leg-bands to
identify your animals.

All feathered fowl, except pigeons, entered shall originate
from U.S. Pullorum-typhoid Clean or equivalent flock, or
have a negative Pullorum-typhoid test within 90 days of
entry. Each bird must be identified with a tamper proof band
at the time of the test.

A copy of the Pullorum-typhoid testing must accompany the
birds. Present papers before birds are placed in coops.

A licensed blood-tester will be available on day birds are
delivered to the fair. There will be a charge for this service.
Due to the threat of Avian Influenza to the poultry industry in
our state, no poultry from any state that is presently under
federal quarantine, in whole or part, for Avian Influenza will
be allowed. This also applies to poultry that has been within
said states in the last 12 months. Chickens and turkeys
should have been vaccinated for Fowl Pox more than 30
days prior to the Fair opening.

| OPEN BANTAM DIVISIONS:

e  Modern Game

e Game

e  Single Comb Clean Legged

e Rose Comb Clean Legged

e  Feather Legged

e Any Other Comb Clean Legged

| DIVISION 0807 - MODERN GAME
Classes

101.
102.
108.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.

Birchen

Black

Black Breasted Red
Blue

Blue Red
Brown Red
Ginger Red
Lemon Blue
Red Pyle

Silver Duckwing
White

112. Any Other Color/Variety

DIVISION 0808 - GAME

Classes

201. American Game
202. American Game
203. American Game
204. American Game

- Black

- Black Breasted Red
- Blue

- Brown Red

205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.
313.
314.
315.
316.
317.
318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324.
325.
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.
331.

DIVISION 0809 - SINGLE COMB CLEAN LEGGED

American Game - Golden Duckwing
American Game - Red Pyle

American Game - Silver Duckwing
American Game - White

American Game - Any Other Color/Variety

Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -
Old English Game -

Classes

401.
402.
403.
501.
601.
602.
701.
801.
802.
901.
902.
903.
905.
906.
906.
907.
908.
909.
910.

Andulusian - Blue

Andulusian - Black
Andulusian - Splash

Australorp - Black
Campine - Golden
Campine - Silver

Barred

Birchen

Black

Black Breasted Red
Black Tailed Buff
Black Tailed Red
Black Tailed White
Blue

Blue Brassy Back
Blue Golden Duckwing
Blue Red

Blue Silver Duckwing
Blue Wheaten
Brown Red

Brassy Back

Buff

Crele

Ginger Red

Golden Duckwing
Lemon Blue

Mille Fleur

Quail

Red Pyle

Self Blue

Silver Blue

Silver Duckwing
Spangled

Splash Blues
Wheaten

White

Any Other Color/Variety

Delaware - Any Color/Variety
Dorking - Silver Gray
Dorking - Any Other Color/Variety

Dutch -
Dutch -

Black
Blue

Dutch -
Dutch -

Dutch
Dutch
Dutch
Dutch
Dutch
Dutch

Blue Cream Light Brown
Blue Light Brown

- Golden

- Golden

- Self Blue

- Silver

- White

- Any Other Color/Variety



1001.
1002.
1003.
1004.
1101.
1102.
1103.
1104.
1105.
1106.
1107.
1108.
1109.
1110.
1111.
1112.
1113.
1201.
1202.
1301.
1401.
1402.
1403.
1404.
1405.
1406.
1501.
1502.
1503.
1504.
1701.
1801.
1802.
1803.
1804.
1901.
1902.
1903.
1904.
1905.
2001.
2002.
2003.
2004.
2005.
2006.
2007.
2008.
2009.
2101.
2102.
2201.
2301.
2302.

Frizzle - Black

Frizzle - Red

Frizzle - White

Frizzle - Any Other Color/Variety
Japanese - Black

Japanese - Black Breasted Red
Japanese - Black Tailed Buff
Japanese - Black Tailed White
Japanese - Blue

Japanese - Blue Tailed Buff
Japanese - Blue Tailed White
Japanese - Brown Red

Japanese - Buff

Japanese - Gray

Japanese - Mottled

Japanese - White

Japanese - Any Other Color/Variety
Jersey Giants - Black

Jersey Giants - Any Other Color/Variety
Junglefowl! - Any Color/Variety
Leghorn Single Comb - Black
Leghorn Single Comb - Dark Brown
Leghorn Single Comb - Light Brown
Leghorn Single Comb - Silver
Leghorn Single Comb - White
Leghorn Single Comb - Any Other Color/Variety
Naked Neck Single Comb - Black
Naked Neck Single Comb - Red
Naked Neck Single Comb - White
Naked Neck Single Comb - Any Other Color/Variety
New Hampshire - Any Color/Variety
Orpingtons - Black

Opringtons - Blue

Opringtons - Buff

Orpingtons - White

Phoenix - Black Breasted Red
Phoenix - Golden

Phoenix - Silver

Phoenix - White

Phoenix - Any Other Color/Variety
Plymouth Rock - Barred

Plymouth Rock - Blue

Plymouth Rocks - Buff

Plymouth Rock - Buff Columbian
Plymouth Rock - Columbian
Plymouth Rock - Partridge
Plymouth Rock - Silver Penciled
Plymouth Rock - White

Plymouth Rock - Any Other Color/Variety
Rhode Island - Red

Rhode Island - White

Serama - Any Color/Variety
Spanish - White Faced Black
Spanish - White Faced Blue

DIVISION 0810 - ROSE COMB CLEAN LEGGED
Classes

2401. Bearded d'Anvers - Black

2402. Bearded d'Anvers - Blue

2403. Bearded d'Anvers - Mille Fleur

2404. Bearded d'Anvers - Mottled

2405. Bearded d'Anvers - Quail

2406. Bearded d'Anvers - White

2407. Bearded d'Anvers - Any Other Color/Variety
2501. Dominique - Any Color/Variety

2601. Hamburg - Silver Spangled

2602. Hamburg - Golden Spangled

2603. Hamburg - Any Other Color/Variety
2701. Leghorn Rose Comb - Dark Brown
2702. Leghorn Rose Comb - Light Brown
2703. Leghorn Rose Comb - White

2704. Leghorn Rose Comb - Any Other Color/Variety
2801. Nankin Rose Comb - Any Color/Variety
2901. Rhode Island Rose Comb - Red
2902. Rhode Island Rose Comb - White
3001. Rose Comb - Barred

3002. Rose Comb - Black

3003. Rose Comb - Black Breasted Red
3004. Rose Comb - Blue

3005. Rose Comb - White

3006. Rose Comb - Splash

3007. Rose Comb - Any Other Color/Variety
3101. Sebrights - Golden

3102. Sebrights - Silver

3201. Wyandottes - Barred

3202. Wyandottes - Black

3203. Wyandottes - Blue

3204. Wyandottes - Blue Laced Red

3205. Wyandottes - Buff

3206. Wyandottes - Buff Columbian

3207. Wyandottes - Columbian

3208. Wyandottes - Golden Laced

3209. Wyandottes - Partridge

3210. Wyandottes - Silver Laced

3211. Wyandottes - Silver Penciled

3212. Wyandottes - Splash

3213. Wyandottes — White

3214. Wyandottes - Any Other Color/Variety

DIVISION 0811 - FEATHER LEGGED

Classes

3301. Bearded d'Uccle - Black

3302. Bearded d'Uccle - Blue

3303. Bearded d'Uccle - Golden Neck

3304. Bearded d'Uccle - Mille Fleur

3305. Bearded d'Uccle - Porcelain

3306. Bearded d'Uccle - White

3307. Bearded d'Uccle - Any Other Color/Variety
3401. Booted - Non-Bearded - Black

3402. Booted - Non-Bearded - Blue

3403. Booted - Non-Bearded - Mille Fleur

3404. Booted - Non-Bearded - White

3405. Booted - Non-Bearded - Any Other Color/Variety
3501. Brahma - Buff
3502. Brahma - Dark
3503. Brahma - Light



3504. Brahma - Any Other Color/Variety 4402. Aseel - Black Breasted Red

3601. Chochin - Barred 4403. Aseel - Dark
3602. Chochin - Black 4404. Aseel - Silver
3603. Chochin - Black Tailed Red 4405. Aseel - Spangled
3604. Chochin - Birchen 4406. Aseell - White
3605. Chochin - Blue 4501. Cornish - Black

4502. Cornish - Blue
4503. Cornish - Dark
4504. Cornish - Mottled

3606. Chochin - Brown Red
3607. Chochin - Buff

3608. Choch!n - Buff Collumblan 4505. Cornish - Spangled

3609. Chochin - Columbian 4506. Cornish - White

3610. Chochin - Golden Laced 4507. Cornish - White Laced Red

3611. Chochin - Mottled 4508. Cornish - Any Other Color/Variety
3612. Chochin - Partridge 4601. Cubalayas - Black

3613. Chochin - Red 4602. Cubalayas - Black Breasted Red
3614. Chochin - Silver Laced 4603. Cubalayas - White

3615. Chochin - Silver Penciled 4604. Cubulayas - Any Other Color/Variety
3616. Chochin - White 4701. Houdan - Any Other Color/Variety
3617. Chochin - Splash 4801. Malay - Black

4802. Malay - Black Breasted Red
4803. Malay - Mottled
4804. Malay - Spangled

3618. Chochin - Any Other Color/Variety
3701. Faverolle - Salmon

3702. Faverolle - Any Other Color/Variety 4805. Malay - White

3801. Frizzle - Feather Leg - Black 4806. Malay - Any Other Color/Variety
3802. Frizzle - Feather Leg - White 4901. Polish Bearded - Buff Laced
3803. Frizzle - Feather Leg - Red 4903. Polish Bearded - Golden

3804. Frizzle - Feather Leg - Any Other Color/Variety 4903. Polish Bearded - Silver

3901. Silkie - Bearded - Black 4904. Polish Bearded - White

3902. Silkie - Bearded - Blue 4905. Polish Bearded - Any Other Color/Variety
3903. Silkie - Bearded - Buff 5001. Polish Non-Bearded - Buff Laced
3904. Silkie - Bearded - Partridge 5002. Polish Non-Bearded - Golden
3905. Silkie - Bearded - White 5003. PO|!Sh Non-Bearded - Silv.er
3906. Silkie - Bearded - Gray 5004. Polish Non-Bearded - White

5005. Polish Non-Bearded - White Crested Black
5006. Polish Non-Bearded - White Crested Blue
5007. Polish Non-Bearded - Any Other Color/Variety

3907. Silkie - Bearded - Splash
3908. Silkie - Bearded - Red

3909. Silkie - Bearded - Any Other Color/Variety 5101. Shamos - Black

4001. Silkie - Non-Bearded - Black 5102. Shamos - Black Breasted Red
4002. Silkie - Non-Bearded - Blue 5103. Shamos - Dark

4003. Silkie - Non-Bearded - Buff 5104. Shamos - Any Other Color/Variety
4004. Silkie - Non-Bearded - Gray 5201. Sumatras - Black

4005. Silkie - Non-Bearded - Partridge 5202. Sumatras — Blue

4006. Silkie - Non-Bearded - Red
4007. Silkie - Non-Bearded - White

DIVISION 0813 - ANY OTHER RECOGNIZED BREED

4008. Silkie - Non-Bearded - Any Other Color/Variety Class .
4101. Sultan — White 5301. Any Other Recognized Breed (must be approved by
Superintendent)

DIVISION 0812 - ANY OTHER COMB CLEAN LEGGED
Classes
4201. Ameraucana - Black

4202. Ameraucana - Blue

4203. Ameraucana - Blue Wheaten PLEASE NOTE.: oo

4204. Ameraucana - Brown Red The consumption and/or distribution of
4205. Ameraucana - Birchen edible products is prohibited in all livestock
4206. Ameraucana - Buff areas of the fairgrounds.

4207. Ameraucana - Silver

4208. Ameraucana - Splash For the health and safety of our patrons, the
jg?g m::ﬂggﬂg'mﬁ:te” SC State Fair emphasizes the importance of
4211. Ameraucana - Any Other CoIor/\/ariety washing hands Zﬂﬁ;ilznd after touching
4301. Araucana - Any Other Color/Variety -

4401. Aseel - Black



JUNIOR CHICKENS
SEX ID: Cock - C, Hen - H, Cockerel - K, Pullet - P

Premiums — 15t - $6, 2nd - § 5, 3rd - $4, 4th . §3, 5th . §2

JUNIOR CHICKEN SHOW RULES

1. This show will be held under the rules of the American

Poultry Association, the American Bantam Association, and

the South Carolina State Fair.

This show is open to anyone 6-18 years of age.

3. Birds entered in this show cannot be entered in the Open
Show.

4. Exhibitors will abide by the rules set forth in the Open
Chicken Show.

5. Poultry will be shown as singles only.

6.  All specimens must be banded with numbered leg-bands to
identify your animals.

7. All feathered fowl, except pigeons, entered shall originate
from U.S. Pullorum-typhoid Clean or equivalent flock, or
have a negative Pullorum-typhoid test within 90 days of
entry. Each bird must be identified with a tamper proof band
at the time of the test.

8. Acopy of the Pullorum-typhoid testing must accompany the
birds. Present papers before birds are placed in coops.

9. Alicensed blood-tester will be available on day birds are
delivered to the fair. There will be a charge for this service.

10. Due to the threat of Avian Influenza to the poultry industry in
our state, no poultry from any state that is presently under
federal quarantine, in whole or part, for Avian Influenza will
be allowed. This also applies to poultry that has been within
said states in the last 12 months. Chickens and turkeys
should have been vaccinated for Fowl Pox more than 30
days prior to the Fair opening.

N

JUNIOR CHICKEN DIVISIONS:

e  Large Fowl - American

e Large Fowl - Asiatic

e  Large Fowl - English

e  Large Fowl - Mediterranean
e  Large Fowl - Continental

e  Large Fowl - Other Standard

DIVISION 0851 - LARGE FOWL - AMERICAN
Classes

101. Plymouth Rocks - Barred

102. Plymouth Rocks - White

103. Plymouth Rocks - Buff

104. Plymouth Rocks - Silver Penciled
105. Plymouth Rocks - Partridge

106. Plymouth Rocks - Columbian
107. Plymouth Rocks - Blue

201. Dominiques - Colored

301. Wyandottes - Silver Laced

302. Wyandottes - Golden Laced

303. Wyandottes - White

304. Wyandottes - Black

305. Wyandottes - Buff

306. Wyandottes - Partridge

307. Wyandottes - Silver Penciled

308. Wyandottes - Columbian

309. Wyandottes - Blue

310. Wyandottes - Any Other Color
401. Javas - Black

402. Javas - Mottled

501. Rhode Island Red - Single Comb
502. Rhode Island Red - Rose Comb
601. Rhode Island White - Single Comb
602. Rhode Island White - Rose Comb
701. Buckeyes - All Colors

801. Chanteclers - White

901. Jersey Giants - White

902. Jersey Giants - Black

903. Jersey Giants - Blue

1001. Lamonas - White

1101. New Hampshires - All Colors
1201. Hollands - Barred

1202. Hollands - White

1301. Delawares - All Colors

DIVISION 0852 - LARGE FOWL - ASIATIC
Classes

101. Brahmas - Light

102. Brahmas - Dark

103. Brahmas - Buff

201. Cochins - Buff

202. Cochins - Partridge
203. Cochins - Black

204. Cochins - White

205. Cochins - Silver Laced
206. Cochins - Golden Laced
207. Cochins - Blue

208. Cochins - Brown

209. Cochins - Barred

301. Langshans - White

302. Langshans - Black

303. Langshans —Blue

DIVISION 0853 - LARGE FOWL - ENGLISH

Classes

101. Dorkings - Silver Gray

102. Dorkings - Any Other Color
201. Redcaps - Colored

301. Cornish - Dark

302. Cornish - White

303. Cornish - White Laced Red
304. Cornish - Any Other Color
401. Orpingtons - Buff

402. Orpingtons - Black

403. Orpingtons - White

404. Orpingtons - Blue

501. Sussex - Speckled

502. Sussex - Any Other Color
601. Australorps — Black

DIVISION 0854 - LARGE FOWL - MEDITERRANEAN

Classes
101. Leghorn - Single Comb - Dark Brown
102. Leghorn - Single Comb - Light Brown



103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
201.
202.
203.
301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
401.
402.
501.
502.
601.
602.
701.
801.

Leghorn - Single Comb - Golden Duckwing
Leghorn - Single Comb - Black
Leghorn - Single Comb - Silver
Leghorn - Single Comb - Red
Leghorn - Single Comb - Columbian
Leghorn - Single Comb - White
Leghorn - Single Comb - Buff
Leghorn - Rose Comb - Dark Brown
Leghorn - Rose Comb - Light Brown
Leghorn - Rose Comb - Any Other Color
Minorcas - Rose Comb - Black
Minorcas - Rose Comb - White
Minorcas - Single Comb - Black
Minorcas - Single Comb - White
Minorcas - Single Comb - Buff
Spanish - White Faced Black
Spanish - White Faced Blue
Andalusians - Blue

Andalusians - Black

Anconas - Single Comb

Anconas - Rose Comb

Sicilian Buttercups - All Colors
Catalanas — Buff

DIVISION 0855 - LARGE FOWL - CONTINENTAL
Classes

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
201.
202.
301.
401.
402.
403.
404.
501.
502.
503.
504.
505.
506.
601.
701.
801.
901.

Hamburgs - Golden Spangled
Hamburgs - Silver Spangled
Hamburgs - Golden Penciled
Hamburgs - Silver Penciled
Hamburgs - White

Hamburgs - Black

Hamburgs - Blue

Campines - Silver

Campines - Golden

Lakenvelders - Black and White
Polished Bearded - Golden
Polished Bearded - Silver

Polished Bearded - White

Polished Bearded - Buff Laced
Polished Non-Bearded - White Crested Black
Polished Non-Bearded - Golden
Polished Non-Bearded - Silver
Polished Non-Bearded - White
Polished Non-Bearded - White Crested Blue
Polished Non-Bearded - Buff Laced
Houdans - Mottled

Crevecoeurs - Black

La Fleche - Black

Faverolles - Salmon

902. Faverolles - Any Other Color
1001. Marans - Marans

1101. Welsumers - Any Color
1201. Barnevelders - Any Color

DIVISION 0856 - LARGE FOWL — OTHER STANDARD

Classes

101. Modern Game - Black Breasted Red
102. Modern Game - Brown Red

103. Modern Game - Silver Duckwing
104. Modern Game - Birchen

105.
106.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214,
301.
302.
401.
402.
403.
404.
405.
406.
501.
502.
503.
601.
602.
603.
604.
701.
702.
703.
801.
802.
803.
804.
805.
901.
902.
903.
904

1001.
1101.
1102.
1103.
1201.
1202.
1203.
1204.
1205.
1301.
1302.
1303.
1304.
1305.
1306.
1307.
1308.
1309.
1310.

Modern Game - Red Pyle
Modern Game - Any Other Color
Old English - Black Breasted Red
Old English - Brown Red
Old English - Golden Duckwing
Old English - Silver Duckwing
Old English - Red Pyle
Old English - White
Old English - Black
Old English - Spangled
Old English - Blue Breasted Red
Old English - Lemon Blue
Old English - Blue Golden Duckwing
Old English - Blue Silver Duckwing
Old English - Self Blue
Old English - Any Other Color
Sumatras - Black
Sumatras - Blue
Malays - Black Breasted Red
Malays - Spangled
Malays - Black
Malays - White
Malays - Red Pyle
Malays - Any Other Color
Cubalayas - Black Breasted Red
Cubalayas - White
Cubalayas - Black
Phoenix - Silver
Phoenix - Golden
Phoenix - Black Breasted Red
Phoenix - Any Other Color
Yokohamas - White
Yokohamas - Red Shoulder
Yokohamas - Any Other Color
Aseels - Black Breasted Red
Aseels - Dark
Aseels - Spangled
Aseels — White
Aseels - Any Other Color
Shamos - Black
Shamos - Dark
Shamos - Black Breasted Red
Shamos - Any Other Color
Sultans - White
Frizzles - Clean Leg
Frizzles - Feather Leg
Frizzles - Any Other Color
Naked Necks - Red
Naked Necks - White
Naked Necks - Buff
Naked Necks - Black
Naked Necks - Any Other Color

Araucanas-Rumpless -
Araucanas-Rumpless -
Araucanas-Rumpless -
Araucanas-Rumpless -
Araucanas-Rumpless -
Araucanas-Rumpless -
Araucanas-Rumpless -
Araucanas-Rumpless -
Araucanas-Rumpless -
Araucanas-Rumpless -

Black

Black Breasted Red
Golden Duckwing
Silver Duckwing
White

Blue

Wheaten

Blue Wheaten
Splash

Any Other Color



1401. Ameraucanas-Tailed - Black 106. Plymouth Rocks - Columbian

1402. Ameraucanas-Tailed - Blue 107. Plymouth Rocks - Blue
1403. Ameraucanas-Tailed - Blue Wheaten 201. Dominiques - Colored

1404. Ameraucanas-Tailed - Brown Red 301. Wyandottes - Silver Laced
1405. Ameraucanas-Tailed - Buff 302. Wyandottes - Golden Laced

1406. Ameraucanas-Tailed - Silver ;
W ttes - Whit
1407. Ameraucanas-Tailed - Wheaten 303. Wyandottes i
. ) 304. Wyandottes - Black
1408. Ameraucanas-Tailed - White 305. Wvandottes - Buff
1409. Ameraucanas-Tailed - Black Breasted Red - Myan do es - Pu i
1410. Ameraucanas-Tailed - Any Other Color 306. Wyandottes - grtn ge
307. Wyandottes - Silver Penciled

308. Wyandottes - Columbian
309. Wyandottes - Blue

OPEN CHICKENS 310. Wyandottes - Any Other Color
401. Javas - Black
SEXID: Cock - C, Hen - H, Cockerel - K, Pullet - P 402. Javas - Mottled
. 501. Rhode Island Red - Single Comb
Premiums - 1<- $6, 211 - § 5, 314 - $4, 4" - $3, 5t - §2 502. Rhode Island Red - Rose Comb
OPEN CHICKEN SHOW RULES 601. Rhode Island White - Single Comb

602. Rhode Island White - Rose Comb
701. Buckeyes - All Colors
801. Chanteclers - White

Divisions 0801 - 0806
1. The show will be held under the rules of the American
Poultry Association, the American Bantam Association, and

the SC State Fair. 901. Jersey Giants - White
2. Poultry will be shown as singles only. 902. Jersey Giants - Black
3. All specimens must be banded with numbered leg-bands to 903. Jersey Giants - Blue
identify your animals. 1001. Lamonas - White
4. All feathered fowl except pigeons entered shall originate 1101. New Hampshires - All Colors
from US Pullorum-typhoid Clean or equivalent flock or have 1201. Hollands - Barred
a negative Pullorum-typhoid test within 90 days of entry. 1202. Hollands - White
Each bird must be identified with a tamper proof band at the 1301. Delawares - All Colors

time of the test.
5. Acopy of the Pullorum-typhoid testing must accompany the

DIVISION 0802 - LARGE FOWL - ASIATIC

birds. Present papers before birds are placed in coops. Classes

6. Alicensed blood-tester will be available on Wednesday. 101. Brahmas - Light
There will be a charge for this service. Due to the threat of 102. Brahmas - Dark
Avian Influenza to the poultry industry in our state, no 103. Brahmas - Buff
poultry from any state that is presently under federal 201. Cochins - Buff
quarantine, in whole or part, for Avian Influenza will be 202. Cochins - Partridge

allowed. This also applies to poultry that has been within
said states in the last 12 months. Chickens and turkeys
should have been vaccinated for Fowl Pox more than 30

203. Cochins - Black
204. Cochins - White

days prior to the Fair opening. 205. Cochins - Silver Laced
7. Classes are provided for cock, hen, cockerel, and pullet. 206. Cochins - Golden Laced
Cockerels and pullets to be 2021 hatch. Entries open on all 207. Cochins - Blue
breeds listed by the APA and ABA. 208. Cochins - Brown
209. Cochins - Barred
| OPEN CHICKEN DIVISIONS: 301. Langshans - White
e Large Fowl - American 302. Langshans - Black
e  Large Fowl - Asiatic 303. Langshans - Blue
e Large Fowl - English
° Large Fowl - Mediterranean | DIVISION 0803 - LARGE FOWL -ENGLISH
e  Large Fowl - Continental Classes
e Large Fowl - Other Standard 101. Dorkings - Silver Gray
102. Dorkings - Any Other Color
| DIVISION 0801 - LARGE FOWL - AMERICAN 201. Redcaps - Colored
Classes 301. Cornish - Dark
101. Plymouth Rocks - Barred 302. Cornish - White
102. Plymouth Rocks - White 303. Cornish - White Laced Red
103. Plymouth Rocks - Buff 304. Cornish - Any Other Color
104. Plymouth Rocks - Silver Penciled 401. Orpingtons - Buff
105. Plymouth Rocks - Partridge 402. Orpingtons - Black
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http://scfairgrounds.com/oes/entry_exhibitor/queryPremiumGuide.php?deptID=14#197
http://scfairgrounds.com/oes/entry_exhibitor/queryPremiumGuide.php?deptID=14#198
http://scfairgrounds.com/oes/entry_exhibitor/queryPremiumGuide.php?deptID=14#199
http://scfairgrounds.com/oes/entry_exhibitor/queryPremiumGuide.php?deptID=14#200
http://scfairgrounds.com/oes/entry_exhibitor/queryPremiumGuide.php?deptID=14#201
http://scfairgrounds.com/oes/entry_exhibitor/queryPremiumGuide.php?deptID=14#202

403. Orpingtons - White

404. Orpingtons - Blue

501. Sussex - Speckled

502. Sussex - Any Other Color
601. Australorps — Black

DIVISION 0804 - LARGE FOWL — MEDITERRANEAN
Classes

101. Leghorn - Single Comb - Dark Brown
102. Leghorn - Single Comb - Light Brown
103. Leghorn - Single Comb - Golden Duckwing
104. Leghorn - Single Comb - Black

105. Leghorn - Single Comb - Silver

106. Leghorn - Single Comb - Red

107. Leghorn - Single Comb - Columbian
108. Leghorn - Single Comb - White

109. Leghorn - Single Comb - Buff

201. Leghorn - Rose Comb - Dark Brown
202. Leghorn - Rose Comb - Light Brown
203. Leghorn - Rose Comb - Any Other Color
301. Minorcas - Rose Comb - Black

302. Minorcas - Rose Comb - White

303. Minorcas - Single Comb - Black

304. Minorcas - Single Comb - White

305. Minorcas - Single Comb - Buff

401. Spanish - White Faced Black

402. Spanish - White Faced Blue

501. Andalusians - Blue

502. Andalusians - Black

601. Anconas - Single Comb

602. Anconas - Rose Comb

701. Sicilian Buttercups - All Colors

801. Catalanas — Buff

DIVISION 0805 - LARGE FOWL - CONTINENTAL
Classes

101. Hamburgs -
102. Hamburgs -
103. Hamburgs - Golden Penciled
104. Hamburgs - Silver Penciled
105. Hamburgs - White

106. Hamburgs - Black

107. Hamburgs - Blue

201. Campines - Silver

202. Campines - Golden

301. Lakenvelders - Black and White
401. Polished Bearded - Golden
402. Polished Bearded - Silver

403. Polished Bearded - White

404. Polished Bearded - Buff Laced

Golden Spangled
Silver Spangled

501.
502.
503.
504.
505.
506.
601.
701.
801.
901.

Polished Non-Bearded
Polished Non-Bearded
Polished Non-Bearded
Polished Non-Bearded
Polished Non-Bearded

Houdans - Mottled
Crevecoeurs - Black
La Fleche - Black
Faverolles - Salmon

- White Crested Black
- Golden

- Silver

- White

- White Crested Blue
Polished Non-Bearded -

Buff Laced
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902. Faverolles - Any Other Color
1001. Marans - Marans

1101. Welsumers - Any Color
1201. Barnevelders - Any Color

DIVISION 0806 - LARGE FOWL - OTHER STANDARD

Classes

101. Modern Game - Black Breasted Red
102. Modern Game - Brown Red

103. Modern Game - Silver Duckwing
104. Modern Game - Birchen

105. Modern Game - Red Pyle

106. Modern Game - Any Other Color
201. Old English - Black Breasted Red
202. Old English - Brown Red

203. Old English - Golden Duckwing
204. Old English - Silver Duckwing
205. Old English - Red Pyle

206. Old English - White

207. Old English - Black

208. Old English - Spangled

209. Old English - Blue Breasted Red
210. Old English - Lemon Blue

211. Old English - Blue Golden Duckwing
212. Old English - Blue Silver Duckwing
213. Old English - Self Blue

214. Old English - Any Other Color
301. Sumatras - Black

302. Sumatras - Blue

401. Malays - Black Breasted Red
402. Malays - Spangled

403. Malays - Black

404. Malays - White

405. Malays - Red Pyle

406. Malays - Any Other Color

501. Cubalayas - Black Breasted Red
502. Cubalayas - White

503. Cubalayas - Black

504. Cubulayas - Any Other Color
601. Phoenix - Silver

602. Phoenix - Golden

603. Phoenix - Black Breasted Red
604. Phoenix - Any Other Color

701. Yokohamas - White

702. Yokohamas - Red Shoulder
703. Yokohamas - Any Other Color
801. Aseels - Black Breasted Red
802. Aseels - Dark

803. Aseels - Spangled

804. Aseels - White

805. Aseels - Any Other Color

901. Shamos - Black

902.
903.
904.
1001.
1101.
1102.
1103.
1201.
1202.

Shamos - Dark
Shamos - Black Breasted Red
Shamos - Any Other Color
Sultans - White
Frizzles - Clean Leg
Frizzles - Feather Leg
Frizzles - Any Other Color
Naked Necks - Red
Naked Necks - White



1203.
1204.
1205.
1301.
1302.
1303.
1304.
1305.
1306.
1307.
1308.
1309.
1310.
1401.
1402.
1403.
1404.
1405.
1406.
1407.
1408.
1409.
1410.

Naked Necks - Buff

Naked Necks - Black

Naked Necks - Any Other Color
Araucanas-Rumpless - Black
Araucanas-Rumpless - Black Breasted Red
Araucanas-Rumpless - Golden Duckwing
Araucanas-Rumpless - Silver Duckwing
Araucanas-Rumpless - White
Araucanas-Rumpless - Blue
Araucanas-Rumpless - Wheaten
Araucanas-Rumpless - Blue Wheaten
Araucanas-Rumpless - Splash
Araucanas-Rumpless - Any Other Color
Ameraucanas-Tailed - Black
Ameraucanas-Tailed - Blue
Ameraucanas-Tailed - Blue Wheaten
Ameraucanas-Tailed - Brown Red
Ameraucanas-Tailed - Buff
Ameraucanas-Tailed - Silver
Ameraucanas-Tailed - Wheaten
Ameraucanas-Tailed - White
Ameraucanas-Tailed - Black Breasted Red
Ameraucanas-Tailed - Any Other Color

PLEASE NOTE:
The consumption and/or distribution
of edible products is prohibited in all
livestock areas of the fairgrounds.

For the health and safety of our
patrons, the SC State Fair
emphasizes the importance of
washing hands before and after
touching animals.
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JUNIOR RABBITS

SEXID:
Sr. Buck - SB, Int. Buck - IB, Jr. Buck - JB
Sr. Doe - SD, Int. Doe - ID, Jr. Doe - JD

Premiums — 15t - $6, 2nd - § 5, 3rd - $4, 4th . $3, 5th . §2

JUNIOR RABBIT SHOW RULES

1.

This show is open to youth exhibitors.

2. Junior Rabbit exhibitors will adhere to the rules set forth in
the Open Rabbit Show (page 17)..

3. Rabbits entered in this show cannot be entered in the Open
Show.

4. Junior Exhibitors must carry their rabbits to the judging
table.

JUNIOR RABBIT DIVISIONS:

American
Angora English
Angora French
Argente
Belgian Hare
Beveren
Britannia Petite
Californian
Champagne d Argent
Checkered Giant
Chinchilla
Chinchilla (Standard)
Cinnamon
Creme d Argent
Dutch

English Spot
Flemish Giant
Florida White
Giant Angora
Harlequin
Havana
Himalayan
Hotot

Jersey Wooly
Lilac

Lionhead

Lop English
Lop French
Lop Fuzzy

Lop Holland
Lop Mini
Netherland Dwarf
New Zealand
Palomino
Polish

Rex

Rex Mini
Rhinelander
Sable

Satin

Satin Angora
Satin Mini



Silver

Silver Fox

Silver Marten

Tan

Thrianta

Any Other Recognized Breed

DIVISION 913 - AMERICAN
Classes

101. Blue

102. White

DIVISION 914 - ANGORA ENGLISH
Classes

201. Colored

202. White

DIVISION 915 - ANGORA FRENCH
Classes

301. Colored

302. White

DIVISION 916 - ARGENTE
Class
401. Brun

DIVISION 917 - BELGIAN HARE
Class
501. Belgian Hare

DIVISION 918 - BEVEREN
Classes

601. Black

602. Blue

603. White

DIVISION 919 — BRITANNIA PETITE
Classes

701. Black

702. Black Otter

703. Broken

704. Chestnut Agouti

705. Ruby-Eyed White

706. Sable Marten

DIVISION 920 - CALIFORNIAN
Class
801. Californian

DIVISION 921 - CHAMPAGNE D’ARGENT
Class
901. Champagne d'Argent

DIVISION 922 - CHECKERED GIANT
Classes

1001. Black

1002. Blue
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DIVISION 923 — CHINCHILLA
Classes

1101. American

1102. Giant

DIVISION 924 - CHINCHILLA (STANDARD)
Class
1201. Chinchilla (Standard)

DIVISION 925 — CINNAMON
Class
1301. Cinnamon

DIVISION 926 - CREME D’ARGENT
Class
1401. Creme D' Argent

DIVISION 927 - DUTCH
Classes

1601. Black

1602. Blue

1603. Chinchilla

1604. Chocolate

1605. Gray

1606. Steel

1607. Tortoise

DIVISION 928 — ENGLISH SPOT
Class

1601. Black

1602. Blue

1603. Chocolate

1604. Gold

1605. Gray

1606. Lilac

1607. Tortoise

DIVISION 929 — FLEMISH GIANT
Classes

1701. Black

1702. Blue

1703. Fawn

1704. Light Gray

1705. Sandy

1706. Steel Gray

1707. White

DIVISION 930 - FLORIDA WHITE
Classes
1801. Florida White

DIVISION 931 - GIANT ANGORA
Classes
1901. Giant Angora — White

DIVISION 932 - HARLEQUIN
Classes

2001. Japanese, All Colors
2002. Magpie, All Colors



DIVISION 933 - HAVANA
Class

2101. Black

2102. Blue

2103. Broken

2104. Chocolate

DIVISION 934 — HIMALAYAN
Classes

2201. Black

2202. Blue

2203. Chocolate

2204. Lilac

DIVISION 935 - HOTOT
Classes

2301. Blanc DE

2302. Dwarf

DIVISION 936 - JERSEY WOOLY
Classes

2401. Agouti

2402. Broken

2403. Pointed White

2404. Self

2405. Shaded

2406. Tan Pattern

DIVISION 937 - LILAC
Class
2501. Lilac

DIVISION 938 — LIONHEAD
Classes

2601. Ruby-Eyed White
2602. Tortoise

DIVISION 939 — LOP ENGLISH
Classes

2701. Broken

2702. Solid

DIVISION 940 - LOP FRENCH
Classes

2801. Broken

2802. Solid

DIVISION 941 - LOP FUZZY
Classes

2901. Broken

2902. Solid

DIVISION 942 — LOP HOLLAND
Classes

3001. Broken

3002. Solid

DIVISION 943 — LOP MINI
Classes

3101. Broken

3102. Solid
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DIVISION 944 - NEATHERLAND DWARF
Classes

3201.
3202.
3203.
3204.
3205.
3206.
3207.
3208.
3209.
3210.
3211.
3212.
3213.
3214.
3215.
3216.
3217.
3218.
3219.
3220.
3221.
3222.
3223.
3224.
3225.
3226.
32217.

Black

Blue

Blue-Eyed White
Blue Tortoise
Broken
Champagne
Chestnut
Chinchilla
Chocolate

Fawn

Himalayan

Lilac

Lynx

Opal

Orange

Otter

Ruby-Eyed White
Sable Marten
Sable Point
Siamese Sable
Siamese Smoke Pearl
Silver Marten
Smoke Pearl Marten
Squirrel

Steel

Tans

Tortoise Shell

DIVISION 945 — NEW ZEALAND
Classes

3301.
3302.
3303.
3304.

Black
Broken
Red
White

DIVISION 946 - PALOMINO
Classes

3401.
3402.

Golden
Lynx

DIVISION 947 - POLISH
Classes

3501.
3502.
3503.
3504.
3505.
3506.

Black

Blue

Blue-Eyed White
Broken
Chocolate
Ruby-Eyed White

DIVISION 948 - REX
Classes

3601.
3602.
3603.
3604.
3605.
3606.
3607.
3608.

Black

Blue
Broken
Californian
Castor
Chinchilla
Chocolate
Lilac



3609. Lynx
3610. Opal
3611. Otter
3612. Red

3613. Sable
3614. Seal

3615. White

DIVISION 949 — REX MINI
Class

3701. Black

3702. Blue

3703. Broken
3704. Californian
3705. Castor
3706. Chinchilla
3707. Chocolate
3708. Himalayan
3709. Lilac

3710. Lynx

3711. Opal

3712. Oftter

3713. Red

3714. Sable Point
3715. Seal

3716. Smoke Pearl
3717. Tortoise
3718. White

DIVISION 950 - RHINELANDER
Classes

3801. Black

3802. Blue

DIVISION 951 - SABLE
Class
3901. Sable

DIVISION 952 - SATIN
Classes

4001. Black
4002. Blue
4003. Broken
4004. Californian
4005. Chinchilla
4006. Chocolate
4007. Copper
4008. Red
4009. Siamese
4010. White

DIVISION 953 — SATIN ANGORA
Classes

4101. Colored

4102. White

DIVISION 954 - SATIN MINI
Classes
4201. Black

4202. Blue

4203. Broken
4204. Chinchilla
4205. Chocolate
4206. Chocolate Agouti
4207. Copper
4208. Lilac Siamese
4209. Opal

4210. Otter

4211. Red

4212. Siamese
4213. Silver Martin
4214. Tortoise
4215. White

DIVISION 955 - SILVER
Classes

4301. Brown

4302. Fawn

4303. Gray

DIVISION 956 — SILVER FOX
Classes

4401. Black

4402. Blue

DIVISION 957 - SILVER MARTEN
Classes

4501. Black

4502. Blue

4503. Chocolate

4504. Sable

DIVISION 958 - TAN
Classes

4601. Black

4602. Blue

4603. Chocolate
4604. Lilac

DIVISION 959 - THRIANTA
Class
4701. Thrianta — Any Color

DIVISION 960 — ANY OTHER RECOGNIZED BREED

Class

4801. Any Other Recognized Breed (must be approve by

superintendent)




OPEN RABBITS

Divisions 0100 - 4900

SEX ID:

Sr. Buck - SB, Int. Buck - IB, Jr. Buck - JB
Sr. Doe - SD, Int. Doe - ID, Jr. Doe - JD

Premiums — 1st- $6, 2nd - § 5, 3rd - $4, 4th . §3, 5th . §2

OPEN RABBIT SHOW RULES

1.

All rabbits must be permanently and legibly earmarked.
Tattooing will be available in the showroom on the day of
judging for a fee.

2. SC State Rabbit & Cavy Breeder Association will sponsor
the rabbit show in connection with the SC State Fair. Sale
bunnies must be approved by Superintendent. No extra
cages in building.

3. Please take care in completing your entry registration as no
substitutions, except ear tag numbers, in the same breed,
sex, and class are allowed. This means you cannot change
a doe to a buck and vice versa and cannot change breeds.

4. The show will be held under the rules of the American
Rabbit Breeders” Association and the SC State Fair. In case
of emergency, the right is reserved to substitute or add
judges as needed.

5. Thisis an official American Rabbit Breeders Association
Sanctioned Show and will be governed by the latest revised
rules of ARBA. The show secretary chairman will conduct
the show fairly as possible, and all decisions will be final.
For the one-day carrying cage show, check-in time is 8:00
am, Saturday, Sept. 10, 2022. For fair entries, rabbits
must be cooped for exhibition after Noon on
Wednesday, Oct. 12 and remain on display until
Sunday, Oct. 23, 2022.

6.  Rabbits in the carry cage show should enter fairgrounds at
Gate 1 and must be in the showroom by 8:30 am or will not
be judged unless cause of delay was an emergency. This
will be decided by Show Chairman and Chairman’s decision
will be final.

7. Rabbits should be entered as follows:

e  Sr.Buck, Int. Buck, Jr. Buck, Sr. Doe, Int. Doe, Jr. Doe

e  Please note: (6-8 or Int. should be listed under Old
Male or Old Female column on the entry form and
noted above as 6-8).

OPEN RABBIT DIVISIONS:

e  American

e  Angora English

e  Angora French

e Argente

e  Belgian Hare

e  Beveren

e  Britannia Petite

e  (Californian

e  Champagne d Argent

e  Checkered Giant

e  Chinchilla

e  Chinchilla (Standard)

e  Cinnamon

e  Creme d Argent

e Dutch

e  English Spot
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Flemish Giant
Florida White
Giant Angora
Harlequin
Havana
Himalayan
Hotot

Jersey Wooly
Lilac
Lionhead
Lop English
Lop French
Lop Fuzzy
Lop Holland
Lop Mini
Netherland Dwarf
New Zealand
Palomino
Polish

Rex

Rex Mini
Rhinelander
Sable

Satin

Satin Angora
Satin Mini
Silver

Silver Fox
Silver Marten
Tan

Thrianta

Any Other Recognized Breed

DIVISION 864 - AMERICAN
Classes

101. Blue

102. White

DIVISION 865 - ANGORA ENGLISH
Classes

201. Colored

202. White

DIVISION 866 - ANGORA FRENCH
Classes

301. Colored

302. White

DIVISION 867 - ARGENTE
Class
401. Brun

DIVISION 868 — BELGIAN HARE
Class
501. Belgian Hare

DIVISION 869 — BEVEREN
Classes



601. Black
602. Blue
603. White

DIVISION 870 — BRITANNIA PETITE
Classes

701. Black

702. Black Otter

703. Broken

704. Chestnut Agouti

705. Ruby-Eyed White

706. Sable Marten

DIVISION 871 — CALIFORNIAN
Class
801. Californian

DIVISION 872 - CHAMPAGNE D’ARGENT
Class
901. Champagne d'Argent

DIVISION 873 - CHECKERED GIANT
Classes

1001. Black

1002. Blue

DIVISION 874 — CHINCHILLA
Classes

1101. American

1102. Giant

DIVISION 875 — CHINCHILLA (STANDARD)
Class
1201. Chinchilla (Standard)

DIVISION 876 — CINNAMON
Class
1301. Cinnamon

DIVISION 877 - CREME D’ARGENT
Class
1401. Creme D' Argent

DIVISION 878 - DUTCH
Classes

1601. Black

1602. Blue

1603. Chinchilla

1604. Chocolate

1605. Gray

1606. Steel

1607. Tortoise

DIVISION 879 — ENGLISH SPOT
Class

1601. Black

1602. Blue

1603. Chocolate

1604. Gold

1605. Gray
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1606. Lilac
1607. Tortoise

DIVISION 880 - FLEMISH GIANT
Classes

1701. Black

1702. Blue

1703. Fawn

1704. Light Gray

1705. Sandy

1706. Steel Gray

1707. White

DIVISION 881 - FLORIDA WHITE
Class
1801. Florida White

DIVISION 882 — GIANT ANGORA
Class
1901. Giant Angora - White

DIVISION 883 - HARLEQUIN
Classes

2001. Japanese, All Colors
2002. Magpie, All Colors

DIVISION 884 - HAVANA
Classes

2101. Black

2102. Blue

2103. Broken

2104. Chocolate

DIVISION 885 — HIMALAYAN
Classes

2201. Black

2202. Blue

2203. Chocolate

2204. Lilac

DIVISION 886 — HOTOT
Classes

2301. Blanc DE

2302. Dwarf

DIVISION 887 - JERSEY WOOLY
Classes

2401. Agouti

2402. Broken

2403. Pointed White

2404. Self

2405. Shaded

2406. Tan Pattern

DIVISION 888 — LILAC
Class
2501. Lilac



DIVISION 889 — LIONHEAD
Classes

2601. Ruby-Eyed White
2602. Tortoise

DIVISION 890 — LOP ENGLISH
Classes

2701. Broken

2702. Solid

DIVISION 891 - LOP FRENCH
Classes

2801. Broken

2802. Solid

DIVISION 892 - LOP FUZZY
Classes

2901. Broken

2902. Solid

DIVISION 893 — LOP HOLLAND
Classes

3001. Broken

3002. Solid

DIVISION 894 — LOP MINI
Class

3101. Broken

3102. Solid

DIVISION 895 — NEATHERLAND DWARF

Classes

3201. Black

3202. Blue

3203. Blue-Eyed White
3204. Blue Tortoise
3205. Broken

3206. Champagne
3207. Chestnut

3208. Chinchilla

3209. Chocolate

3210. Fawn

3211. Himalayan
3212. Lilac

3213. Lynx

3214. Opal

3215. Orange

3216. Otter

3217. Ruby-Eyed White
3218. Sable Marten
3219. Sable Point
3220. Siamese Sable
3221. Siamese Smoke Pearl
3222. Silver Marten
3223. Smoke Pearl Marten
3224. Squirrel

3225. Steel

3226. Tans

3227. Tortoise Shell
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DIVISION 896 — NEW ZEALAND
Classes

3301. Black

3302. Broken

3303. Red

3304. White

DIVISION 897 - PALOMINO
Classes

3401. Golden

3402. Lynx

DIVISION 898 — POLISH
Classes

3501. Black

3502. Blue

3503. Blue-Eyed White
3504. Broken

3505. Chocolate

3506. Ruby-Eyed White

DIVISION 899 - REX
Classes

3601. Black
3602. Blue
3603. Broken
3604. Californian
3605. Castor
3606. Chinchilla
3607. Chocolate
3608. Lilac
3609. Lynx
3610. Opal
3611. Oftter
3612. Red
3613. Sable
3614. Seal
3615. White

DIVISION 900 — REX MINI
Class

3701. Black

3702. Blue

3703. Broken
3704. Californian
3705. Castor
3706. Chinchilla
3707. Chocolate
3708. Himalayan
3709. Lilac

3710. Lynx

3711. Opal

3712. Otter

3713. Red

3714. Sable Point
3715. Seal

3716. Smoke Pearl
3717. Tortoise
3718. White



DIVISION 901 - RHINELANDER
Classes

3801. Black

3802. Blue

DIVISION 902 - SABLE
Class
3901. Sable

DIVISION 903 - SATIN
Classes

4001. Black
4002. Blue
4003. Broken
4004. Californian
4005. Chinchilla
4006. Chocolate
4007. Copper
4008. Red
4009. Siamese
4010. White

DIVISION 904 — SATIN ANGORA
Classes

4101. Colored

4102. White

DIVISION 905 — SATIN MINI
Classes
4201. Black

4202.
4203.
4204.
4205.
4206.
4207.
4208.
4209.
4210.
4211.
4212.
4213.
4214,
4215.

Blue

Broken
Chinchilla
Chocolate
Chocolate Agouti
Copper

Lilac Siamese
Opal

Otter

Red

Siamese
Silver Martin
Tortoise
White

DIVISION 906 - SILVER
Classes

4301.
4302.
4303.

Brown
Fawn
Gray

DIVISION 907 - SILVER FOX
Classes

4401.
4402.

Black
Blue
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DIVISION 908 - SILVER MARTEN
Classes

4501. Black

4502. Blue

4503. Chocolate

4504. Sable

DIVISION 909 - TAN
Classes

4601. Black

4602. Blue

4603. Chocolate
4604. Lilac

DIVISION 910 - THRIANTA
Class
4701. Thrianta — Any Color

DIVISION 911 - ANY OTHER RECOGNIZED BREED
Class

4801. Any Other Recognized Breed (must be approve by
superintendent)

DIVISION 912 — MEAT PEN
Class
4901. Meat Pen

PLEASE NOTE:

The consumption and/or distribution of
edible products is prohibited in all livestock
areas of the fairgrounds.

For the health and safety of our patrons, the
SC State Fair emphasizes the importance of
washing hands before and after touching

animals.
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CAVIES

SEXID:

Sr. Boar - SB, Int. Boar - IB, Sr. Sow - SS,
Jr. Boar - JB, Int. Sow - IS, Jr. Sow - JS,
Sow wiLitter - SL

Premiums 1st - $6, 2nd - $5, 3rd - $4, 4th . $3, 5th - $2

Please Note:

1. This is a carry-cage show and the Cavies will be judged on
the same day as Rabbits, Saturday, September 10, 2022..

2. Junior Cavies must be 4 months of age.

CAVY DIVISIONS:
Abyssinian
Abyssinian Satin
American
American Satin
Coronet
Peruvian
Peruvian Satin
Silkie

Silkie Satin
Teddy

Teddy Satin
White Crested
Texel

Sow w/ Litter

DIVISION 0826 - ABYSSINIAN

Classes

101. Self - Any Color (Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White)

201. Brindle

301. Roan

401. Any Other Solid (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

501. Agouti — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

601. Marked — Any Color (Broken Color, Tortoise Shell,
Dalmatian, Dutch, Himalayan, Tortoise Shell & White)

DIVISION 0827 — ABYSSINIAN SATIN

Classes

101. Self - Any Color (Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White)

201. Brindle

301. Roan

401. Any Other Solid (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

501. Agouti — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

601. Marked — Any Color (Broken Color, Tortoise Shell,
Dalmatian, Dutch, Himalayan, Tortoise Shell & White)

DIVISION 0828 - AMERICAN

Classes

101. Black

201. Cream

301. Red

401. White

501. Any Other Self — Any Color (Beige, Chocolate, Gold, Lilac,
Red-Eyed Orange)

601. Brindle

701. Roan

801. Solid Dilute

802. Solid Golden

803. Solid Silver

901. Dilute Agouti

902. Golden Agouti

903. Silver Agouti

1001. Dalmatian

1101. Dutch

1201. Himalayan

1301. Tortoise Shell & White

1401. Tortoise Shell & Broken Color
1501. Tan Pattern — Any Color (Marten, Tan)

DIVISION 0829 — AMERICAN SATIN

Classes

101. Cream

102. Red

103. White

104. Any Other Self

201. Intermixed Solids — Any Color (Brindle, Roan)

301. Ticked Solids — Any Color (Solid Dilute, Solid Golden, Solid
Silver)

401. Agouti — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

501. Broken Color & Tortoise Shell

601. Any Other Marked (Dalmatian, Dutch, Himalayan, Tortoise
Shell & White)

DIVISION 0830 - CORONET

Classes

101. Self - Any Color (Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White)

201. Agouti — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

301. Broken Color

401. Tortoise Shell & White

501. Any Other Variety (Brindle, Roan, Solid Dilute, Solid Golden,
Solid Silver, Dalmatian, Dutch, Himalayan, Tortoise Shell)

DIVISION 0831 - PERUVIAN

Classes

101. Self - Any Color (Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White)

201. Agouti - Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

301. Broken Color

401. Tortoise Shell & White

501. Any Other Variety (Brindle, Roan, Solid Dilute, Solid Golden,
Solid Silver, Dalmatian, Dutch, Himalayan, Tortoise Shell)

DIVISION 0832 - PERUVIAN SATIN

Classes

101. Self - Any Color (Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White)

201. Agouti — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

301. Broken Color

401. Tortoise Shell & White

501. Any Other Variety (Brindle, Roan, Solid Dilute, Solid Golden,
Solid Silver, Dalmatian, Dutch, Himalayan, Tortoise Shell)

DIVISION 0833 - SILKIE

Classes

101. Self - Any Color (Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White)

201. Agouti — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)



301. Broken Color
401. Tortoise Shell & White

501. Any Other Variety (Brindle, Roan, Solid Dilute, Solid Golden,

Solid Silver, Dalmatian, Dutch, Himalayan, Tortoise Shell)

DIVISION 0834 - SILKIE SATIN

Classes

101. Self - Any Color (Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White)

201. Agouti — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

301. Broken Color

401. Tortoise Shell & White

501. Any Other Variety (Brindle, Roan, Solid Dilute, Solid Golden,

Solid Silver, Dalmatian, Dutch, Himalayan, Tortoise Shell)

DIVISION 0835 - TEDDY

Classes

101. Self - Any Color (Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White)

201. Agouti — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

301. Intermixed Solids — Any Color (Brindle, Roan)

401. Ticked Solids — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

501. Broken Color

601. Tortoise Shell & White

701. Any Other Marked (Dalmatian, Dutch, Himalayan, Tortoise
Shell)

801. Tan Pattern — Any Color (Tan, Beige, Black, Blue,
Chocolate, Lilac)

DIVISION 0836 - TEDDY SATIN

Classes

101. Self - Any Color (Beige, Black, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red, Red-Eyed Orange, White)

201. Solid — Any Color (Brindle Roan, Solid Dilute, Solid Golden,
Solid Silver)

301. Agouti — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

401. Broken Color

501. Tortoise Shell & White

601. Any Other Marked (Dalmatian, Dutch, Himalayan, Tortoise
Shell)

DIVISION 0837 - TEXEL
Classes

101. Self — All Colors
201. Solid — All Colors
301. Agouti — All Colors
401. Marked — All Colors

DIVISION 0838 —- WHITE CRESTED

Classes

101. Black

102. Red

103. Any Other Self — Any Color (Beige, Chocolate, Cream, Lilac,
Red-Eyed Orange)

104. Agouti — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

105. Brindle

106. Any Other Solid — Any Color (Dilute, Golden, Silver)

107. Marked — Any Color (Broken Color, Tortoise Shell)
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DIVISION 0839 - SOW WI/LITTER
Class
101. Sow w/ Litter

PLEASE NOTE:
The consumption and/or distribution of
edible products is prohibited in all livestock
areas of the fairgrounds.

For the health and safety of our patrons, the
SC State Fair emphasizes the importance of
washing hands before and after touching

animals.
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PIGEONS

SEXID:

Old Cocks - C, Old Hens - H
Young Cocks - K, Young Hens - P

Premiums 1st - $6, 2nd - §5, 3rd - $4, 4th . §3, 5th - §2

Please Note:

e Young birds must be 2022 seamless banded. We recognize
any club band.

e  Racing Homers must be seamless banded regardless of
age.

e This show will be held under the latest revised official rules
of the National Pigeon Association. In addition, the general
rules of the South Carolina State Fair will govern.

PIGEON DIVISIONS:

e  African Owl

e American Fantail

e  Ancient

e  Archangle

e  Baldhead Roller

e  Budapest Tumbler

e  Capuchine

e  Chinese Owl

e  Domestic Show Flight
e  East Prussian Roller
e  English Carrier

e  English Long Faced Tumbler

e  English Owl

e  Fairy Swallow

e  Figurita

e  Frill Back

e  German Double Crested Trumpter
e  Giant Runt

e  Helmet

e  Hollie Cropper

o lce

e Indian Fantail

e  Jacobin

e  Komorner Tumbler
e Lahore

e  Magpie

e  Modena - Schietti

e  Modena - Gazzi

e  Modena - Argent

e  Modena - All Other Varieties
e  Norwegian Tumbler
e  Oriental Frill

e  Parlor Roller

e  Performing Roller

e  Pigmy Pouter

e  Racing Homer

e  Rollers Show

e  Satinette

e  Saxony Spot
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Show King

Show Racer
Tippler

Vienna Tumbler
All Other Croppers
All Other Pigeons
All Other Pouters
All Other Tumblers

DIVISION 0100 - AFRICAN OWL
Classes

101. White

102. Black

103. All Other Colors

DIVISION 0200 - AMERICAN FANTAIL
Classes

201. White

202. Blue Bar

203. Yellow

204. Black

205. Tailmark

206. Andalusian
207. Indigo

208. Saddle

209. Pied

210. All Other Colors

DIVISION 0300 - ANCIENT
Class
301. All Colors

DIVISION 0400 - ARCHANGLE
Classes

401. Light Bronze

402. All Other Colors

DIVISION 0500 - BALDHEAD ROLLER
Classes

501. Red White Flight
502. Light Tort Shell
503. Dark Tort Shell
504. Red Grizzle
505. Black Grizzle
506. Blue Grizzle
507. Blue Bar

508. Blue Check
509. Mealy Bar

510. Silver Bar

511. Red Check

512. Black Check
513. Almond

514. Yellow

515. Red

516. All Other Colors

DIVISION 0600 - BUDAPEST TUMBLER
Class
601. All Colors



DIVISION 0700 - CAPUCHINE
Classes

701. Dunn

702. Black

703. Red

704. Yellow

705. All Other Colors

DIVISION 0800 — CHINESE OWL
Classes

801. Blue Bar

802. Blue Check

803. White

804. Black

805. All Other Colors

DIVISION 0900 - DOMESTIC SHOW FLIGHT
Class
901. All Colors

DIVISION 1000 - EAST PRUSSIAN ROLLER
Class
1001. All Colors

DIVISION 1100 - ENGLISH CARRIER
Class
1101. All Colors

DIVISION 1200 —- ENGLISH LONG-FACED TUMBLER
Classes

1201. Black

1202. All Other Colors

DIVISION 1300 - ENGLISH OWL
Class
1301. All Colors

DIVISION 1400 - FAIRY SWALLOW
Class
1401. All Colors

DIVISION 1500 - FIGURITA
Class
1501. All Colors

DIVISION 1600 - FRILL BACK
Class
1601. All Colors

DIVISION 1700 - GERMAN DOUBLE-CRESTED TUMBLER

Class
1701. All Colors

DIVISION 1800 — GIANT RUNT
Classes

1801. Andalusian

1802. All Other Colors

DIVISION 1900 - HELMET
Class
1901. All Colors

DIVISION 2000 - HOLLIE CROPPER
Classes

2001. Red

2002. Black

2003. All Other Colors

DIVISION 2100 - ICE
Classes

2101. Muffed Barless
2102. Spangled

2103. Muffed White Bar
2104. All Other Colors

DIVISION 2200 - INDIAN FANTAIL
Classes

2201. White

2202. Blue Barred
2203. T-Pattern
2204. Black

2205. Almond

2206. Bronze

2207. Powder Blue
2208. Blue

2209. Brown

2210. Ash Red

2211. Grizzle

2212. All Other Colors

DIVISION 2300 - JACOBIN
Classes

2301. Tigered

2302. Red Bar

2303. Blue Bar

2304. Red

2305. Black

2306. White

2307. All Other Colors

DIVISION 2400 - KOMORNER TUMBLER

Class
2401. All Colors

DIVISION 2500 - LAHORE
Classes

2501. Black

2502. Dunn

2503. Red

2504. Yellow

2505. Lavender

2506. All Other Colors

DIVISION 2600 - MAGPIE
Class
2601. All Colors

DIVISION 2700 — MODENA - SCHIETTI
Classes

2701. Black

2702. White

2703. Bronze Tri

2704. Bronze

2705. Silver



2706. Cream

2707. Red

2708. T Pattern

2709. Dunn

2710. Mealy

2711. Blue Checker
2712. Red Checker
2713. Yellow Checker
2714. All Other Colors

DIVISION 2800 - MODENA - GAZZI
Classes

2801. Black

2802. Blue

2803. Yellow

2804. Bronze

2805. Red

2806. All Other Colors

DIVISION 2900 - MODENA - ARGENT
Class
2901. All Colors

DIVISION 3000 - MODENA - ALL OTHER VARIETIES
Class
3001. All Colors

DIVISION 3100 - NORWEGIAN TUMBLER
Class
3101. All Color

DIVISION 3200 - ORIENTAL FRILL
Classes

3201. Satinette

3202. Blue Laced

3203. All Other Colors

DIVISION 3300 - PARLOR ROLLER
Class
3301. All Colors

DIVISION 3400 - PERFORMING ROLLER
Classes

3401. Almond

3402. Grizzle

3403. Black

3404. Baldhead

3405. Bars

3406. Check

3407. Self

3408. All Other Colors

DIVISION 3500 - PIGMY POUTER
Classes

3501. White

3502. Blue

3503. Silver

3504. Black Check

3505. All Other Colors
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DIVISION 3600 — RACING HOMER
Classes

3601. Long Mileage
3602. Short Mileage
3603. Red Check
3604. Black Check
3605. Blue Check
3606. Blue Bar

3607. Splash

3608. Grizzle

3609. Silver

3610. White

3611. All Other Colors

DIVISION 3700 - ROLLERS SHOW
Classes

3701. Red White Flight
3702. Light Tort Shell
3703. Dark Tort Shell
3704. Red Grizzle
3705. Grizzle Black
3706. Blue Bar

3707. Blue Check
3708. Mealy Bar
3709. Silver Bar

3710. Red Check
3711. Black Check
3712. Almond

3713. Yellow

3714. All Other Colors

DIVISION 3800 — SATINETTE
Class
3801. All Colors

DIVISION 3900 - SAXONY SPOT
Class
3901. All Colors

DIVISION 4000 - SHOW KING
Class
4001. All Colors

DIVISION 4100 - SHOW RACER
Classes

4101. Red Check

4102. Black Check

4103. Blue Check

4104. Black

4105. Yellow

4106. Blue Bar

4107. Red

4108. All Other Colors

DIVISION 4200 - TIPPLER
Classes

4201. Print

4202. Tortoise Shell
4203. Black Mottled

4204. Red Mottled

4205. Blue Bar



4206. Blue Check
4207. All Other Colors

DIVISION 4300 - VIENNA TUMBLER
Classes

4301. Black

4302. Blue

4303. Red

4304. All Other Colors

DIVISION 4400 - ALL OTHER CROPPERS
Class
4401. All Other Croppers

DIVISION 4500 - ALL OTHER PIGEONS
Class
4501. All Other Pigeons

DIVISION 4600 - ALL OTHER POUTERS
Class
4601. All Other Pouters

DIVISION 4700 - ALL OTHER TUMBLERS
Class
4701. All Other Tumblers

PLEASE NOTE:
The consumption and/or distribution of
edible products is prohibited in all livestock
areas of the fairgrounds.

For the health and safety of our patrons, the
SC State Fair emphasizes the importance of
washing hands before and after touching
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animals.
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TURKEYS

SEX ID:

Old Tom-C, Old Hen-H

Young Tom - K, Young Hen - P

Premiums 1t - $6, 2d - $5, 3rd - §4, 4th . §3, 5th - §2

TURKEY SHOW RULES

1. This is a show for purebred turkeys and will be judged
according to the latest revised edition of the American
Poultry Association Standard of Perfection.

2. This show will be held under the rules of the American
Poultry Association and the South Carolina State Fair.

3. Poultry will be shown as singles only.

4. All specimens must be banded with numbered leg-bands
and number recorded on entry form to identify your animals.

5. All feathered fowl, except pigeons, entered shall originate
from U.S. Pullorum-typhoid Clean or equivalent flock, or
have a negative Pullorum-typhoid test within 90 days of
entry. Each bird must be identified with a tamper proof band
at the time of the test.

6. A copy of the Pullorum-typhoid testing must accompany the
birds. Present papers before birds are placed in coops.

7. Alicensed blood-tester will be available on day birds are
delivered to the fair. There will be a charge for this service.

8. Due to the threat of Avian Influenza to the poultry industry in
our state, no poultry from any state that is presently under
federal quarantine, in whole or part, for Avian Influenza will
be allowed. This also applies to poultry that has been within
said states in the last 12 months. Chickens and turkeys
should have been vaccinated for Fowl Pox more than 30
days prior to the Fair opening.

DIVISION 0816 - TURKEY
Classes

101. Beltsville Small White
102. Black - Spanish

103. Bourbon Red

104. Bronze

105. Buff

106. Eastern Wild

107. Lilac

108. Narragansett

109. Nebraskan

110. Oregon Gray

111. Royal Palm

112. Slate Blue

113. White Holland

114. All Other Turkey Pure Breeds

26



WATERFOWL

SEX ID for Ducks:

Old Drake - C, Old Hen - H
Young Drake - K, Young Hen - P

SEX ID for Geese:
Old Gander-C, Old Hen-H
Young Gander - K, Young Hen - P

Premiums 1st - $6, 2nd - $5, 3rd - $4, 4th . $3, 5th - $2

Please Note:

e Al waterfowl not entered in wildlife display will be shown in

open competition in this show.

e Al waterfowl must be Pullorum-typhoid tested.
e  There s alimit on the number of entries due to limited space

for singled ducks.

WATERFOWL DIVISIONS:
Geese - Heavy Class
Geese - Medium Class
Geese - Light Class
Ducks - Heavy Class
Ducks - Medium Class
Ducks - Light Class
Ducks - Bantam Class

DIVISION 0808 - GEESE - HEAVY CLASS
Classes

101. Toulouse - Gray

102. Toulouse - Buff

201. Embden - White

301. African - Brown

302. African - Gray

303. African - White

304. African - Buff

DIVISION - GEESE - MEDIUM CLASS
Classes

101. Sebastopol - White

201. Pilgrim - Sex-linked

301. American Buff - Buff

401. Saddleback Pomeranian - Gray
402. Saddleback Pomeranian — Buff

DIVISION 0810 — GEESE - LIGHT CLASS
Classes

101. Chinese - Brown

102. Chinese - White

201. Tufted Roman - White

301. Canada - Eastern Common

401. Egyptian - Colored

402. Egyptian - White

DIVISION 0811 - DUCKS - HEAVY CLASS
Classes

101. Pekin - White

201. Aylesbury - White

301. Rouen - Colored

401. Muscovy - White

402. Muscovy - Black
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403
404
405
406
407

DIV

. Muscovy - Blue

. Muscovy - Chocolate

. Muscovy - Colored

. Muscovy - Silver

. Muscovy - All Other Colors

ISION 0812 — DUCKS - MEDIUIM CLASS

Classes

101.
201.
202.
203.
204.
301.
401.
501.

DIV

Cayuga - Black

Crested - White

Crested - Black

Crested - Snowy

Crested - Any Other Color
Swedish - Blue

Buff - Buff

Appleyard - All Colors

ISION 0813 — DUCKS - LIGHT CLASS

Classes

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
201.
301.
302.
303.

DIV

Runner - Fawn and White
Runner - White

Runner - Penciled
Runner - Black

Runner - Buff

Runner - Blue

Runner - Chocolate
Runner - All Other Colors
Campbell - Khaki

Magpie - Black and White
Magpie - Blue and White
Magpie - All Other Colors

ISION 0814 — DUCKS - BANTAM CLASS

Classes

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
201.
202.
301.
302.
303.
401.
501.
502.
503.
601.
602.
603.
604.

Call - Gray

Call - White

Call - Blue

Call - Snowy

Call - Harlequin

Call - Chocolate

Call - Buff

Call - Pastel

Call - Black

Call - Silver

Call - All Other Colors
East India - Black

East India - Blue

Mallard - Gray

Mallard - White

Mallard - All Other Colors
Wild Mallard - Gray
Mandarin - Colored
Mandarin - White
Mandarin - All Other Colors
Carolina Wood - Colored
Carolina Wood - White
Carolina Wood - Apricot
Carolina Wood - Silver



WILDLIFE

SEXID C-H-K-P

Premiums 1st - $6, 2nd - §5, 3rd - $4, 4th . §3, 5th - §2

Wildlife exhibits will be accepted on a first-come, first-serve basis,
provided a well-rounded display of exhibits is achieved.

All wildlife must be Pullorum-typhoid tested.

There will be no entry fee for exhibits, but blood testing is required.
Exhibitors in this division are urged to decorate the large display
pens with articles that relate to the natural habitat of the animal on
display. These will be placed, and premiums paid.

No raccoons, foxes, skunks, weasels, ferrets, bob cats or other
furred animals will be accepted due to the increase of rabies in wild
animals.

WILDLIFE DIVISIONS:

Peafowl
Guineas

Doves
Pheasants
Quail

Ducks

Small Feathered

DIVISION 0817 - PEAFOWL
Classes

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.

Indian Blue

Java Green
White

Black Shouldered
Emerald Spaulding
Pied

Emerald Pied
Cameo
Spaulding

Silver Pied

All Other Colors

DIVISION 0818 — GUINEAS
Classes

201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.

Pearl Gray
Royal Purple
Lavender

Dunn

Coral Blue

Buff

White

All Other Colors

DIVISION 0819 - DOVES
Classes

301.
302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.

White

Peach

Pied

Diamond
Ringneck
Mourning

All Other Color.

DIVISION 0820 - PHEASANTS
Classes
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401. Ringneck

402. Blue Eared

403. Brown Eared

404. Cheer

405. Elliotts

406. Edwards

407. Humes Bar Tail
408. Reeves

409. Lady Amherst
410. Red Golden

411. Yellow Golden
412. Dark Throat Golden
413. Any Other Variety Golden
414. Mongolian

415. White Crested Kalij
416. Swinhoe

417. White Eared

418. Silver

419. Erkl Francolin

420. All Other Colors

DIVISION 0821 - QUAIL
Classes

501. Northern Bobwhite
502. Pharaoh

503. Button

504. Chukar

505. Bobwhite

506. California Valley
507. Tennessee Red
508. Coturnix

509. Japanese

510. All Other Colors

DIVISION 0822 - DUCKS
Classes

601. Mandarin

602. Green Wing Teal

603. Blue Wing Teal

604. Carolina Wood

605. Red Crested Pochard
606. Bahama Teal

607. Black Australian Swan
608. Black Neck Swan
609. Mute Swan

610. Ruddy Shell

611. Common Canada
612. Wedgeons

613. Cacklers

614. Any Other Wildlife Waterfowl

DIVISION 0823 - SMALL FEATHERED
Classes

701. Parakeets

702. Lovebirds

703. Cockatiels

704. Canaries

705. Society Finches

706. Zebra Finches

707. All Other Finches

708. All Other Small Feathered Wildlif



4-H POULTRY SHOWMANSHIP 4-H RABBIT SHOWMANSHIP

Academic Avenue Academic Avenue
DIVISION 0701 — 4-H STATE POULTRY SHOWMANSHIP DIVISION 0702 — 4-H STATE RABBIT SHOWMANSHIP
AWARDS AWARDS
e  Overall Grand Champion - $100 e  Overall Grand Champion - $100
e  Overall Reserve Grand Champion - $50 e  Overall Reserve Grand Champion - $50
e  Cloverbud Champion - $50 e  Cloverbud Champion - $50
e  Cloverbud Reserve Champion - $25 e  Cloverbud Reserve Champion - $25
e Junior Champion - $50 e Junior Champion - $50
e Junior Reserve Champion- $25 e Junior Reserve Champion - $25
e Senior Champion - $50 e  Senior Champion - $50
e  Senior Reserve Champion - $25 e  Senior Reserve Champion - $25
4-H State Poultry Showmanship Contest 4-H State Rabbit Showmanship Contest
Saturday, Oct. 22, 2022 Saturday, Oct. 22, 2022
10:00 am 10:00 am
SC State Fairgrounds, Columbia SC SC State Fairgrounds, Columbia SC
REQUEST REGISTRATION FORM | ‘ REQUEST REGISTRATION FORM
1. Contact Dr. Mickey Hall at mhall@clemson.edu or 1. Contact Julia Cox at julia7@clemson.edu or
864.885.2197 803.649.6297
2. Registration is due Monday, Sept. 26, 2022 2. Registration is due Monday, Oct. 3, 2022
3. Follow entry directions on form. 3. Follow entry directions on form.
Please Note: Please Note:
e You will receive a parking pass to enter the fairgrounds e Registration is limited to the first 50 youth which
at Gate 1 on Rosewood Drive. Check-in begins at 9:00 register. This is a carry-cage event.
am. e Open to all SC 4-H members in grades K-12. Itis not
e The contest will begin promptly at 10:00 am. Please necessary to belong to a 4-H Rabbit club to participate.
bring the bird you will be showing in a suitable clean e ARBA Showmanship Guidelines will be followed. Al
coop or crate with plenty of clean bedding. rabbits must be free of parasites, or any contagious
e All birds MUST be blood tested according to NPIP condition. A health check will be conducted before any
before coming to the fair. There, an official NPIP band rabbit can be kept on the premises.
on your bird along with associated paper work should e You are responsible for providing food and water for
accompany your bird. your rabbit. Please bring suitable containers form
e You are responsible for providing food and water for which to feed and water your rabbit.
your bird. Please bring suitable containers from which e Upon arrival, each exhibitor will receive a pick-up tag
to feed and water your bird. Your bird will be held in a with will match your rabbit's ID. A rabbit will only be
secure and safe place until 6:00 pm that night if you allowed to leave the fairgrounds with the person who
choose to remain at the Fair. has the matching ticket.

e Atconclusion of the show you will be able to leave
your rabbit in a designated safe place, which will
PLEASE NOTE: always have an employee of the fair watching over the

The consumption and/or distribution of tent and rabbits. This will allow you time to spend on

. . - . . the fairgrounds.
edible pr(;(:g;tss(;? t?]reopzliki)rléergulgc?s” livestock e Al rabbits must be picked up by 6:00 pm that night if

you choose to remain at the fair.

For the health and safety of our patrons, the
SC State Fair emphasizes the importance of
washing hands before and after touching
animals.
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